
2  010 Flint Metro League Cross Country Championships  

Boys Team Standings

School Jam #1 Jam #2 Final Meet Total
Linden 8 8 18 34
Fenton 9 9 16 34
Swartz Creek 7 7 14 28
Holly 6 6 12 24
Brandon 5 5 8 18
Clio 1 3 10 14
Lapeer West 3 4 6 13
Kearsley 4 2 4 10
Lapeer East 2 1 2 5

Boys Individuals

Status Athlete Team Jam #1 Jam #2 Champ Total
1st Jeremy Dickie Creek 20 20 20 60
1st Dan Penix Brandon 16 17 18 51
1st Matt Gilbert Fenton 19 19 12 50
1st Cody Grant Creek 10 18 19 47
1st Mike Zimmerman Brandon 14 16 16 46
1st Thomas Kryza Fenton 7 15 17 39
1st Luke Scherwin Holly 18 3 15 36
1st Roger Phillips Linden 8 14 13 35
2nd Nicholas Jones Fenton 12 13 10 35
2nd Mark Wright Linden 15 10 8 33
2nd Adrian Taylor Linden 6 12 9 27
2nd Greg Hooper Holly 17 9 26
2nd Jake Hoyes Linden 9 14 23
2nd Reggie Koprowski Kearsley 11 11 22
2nd Trevor Wuerful Fenton 13 7 20
2nd Graham Elliot Linden 11 11
HM Brady Morten Fenton 5 6 11
HM Mitch Sansiriban Creek 6 5 11
HM Michael McCarty Holly 8 1 9
HM Patrick Martindale West 7 7
HM Sam Moughler Linden 3 4 7
HM Thomas Kean Clio 5 2 7
HM Tyler McPherson Creek 4 4
HM Noah Strayer Fenton 4 4
HM Chris Koon Clio 3 3
HM Kirk Bennett Linden 2 2
HM Kyle Susalla Linden 2 2
HM Aiden Smith West 1 1
HM Adam Dietz Linden 1 1



2010 Flint Metro League Cross Country Championships
Dutch Hollow Golf Course, Durand, Michigan
October 20, 2010

Overall Team Results (63 finishers)
-----------------------------------
 1. Linden                    50 
 2. Fenton                    63 
 3. Swartz Creek              80 
 4. Holly                     112
 5. Clio                      125
 6. Ortonville Brandon        134
 7. Lapeer West               167
 8. Kearsley                  203
 9. Lapeer East               222

Overall Individual Results
--------------------------

 Ov  Div Runner                   Bib  School               Time      Pace   
 --  --- ------                   ---  ------               ----      ----   
  1. (1) Jeremy Dickie (12)       59   Swartz Creek         16:21.0   5:15.7
  2. (2) Cody Grant (11)          60   Swartz Creek         17:03.0   5:29.3
  3. (3) Dan Penix (12)           50   Ortonville Brandon   17:13.0   5:32.5
  4. (4) Max Kryza (10)           30   Fenton               17:17.0   5:33.8
  5. (5) Mike Zimmerman (12)      51   Ortonville Brandon   17:21.0   5:35.0
  6. (6) Luke Schwerin (12)       21   Holly                17:21.9   5:35.3
  7. (7) Jake Hoyes (12)          23   Linden               17:25.1   5:36.3
  8. (8) Roger Phillips (10)      26   Linden               17:29.6   5:37.8
  9. (9) Matt Gilbert (11)        32   Fenton               17:33.7   5:39.1
 10.(10) Graham Elliott (10)      28   Linden               17:42.2   5:41.9
 11.(11) Nick Jones (11)          33   Fenton               17:43.5   5:42.3
 12.(12) Adrian Taylor (10)       27   Linden               17:47.0   5:43.4
 13.(13) Mark Wright (12)         22   Linden               17:52.7   5:45.2
 14.(14) Patrick Martindale (12)  44   Lapeer West          17:54.6   5:45.9
 15.(15) Brady Morten (10)        31   Fenton               18:01.3   5:48.0
 16.(16) Mitch Sansiribhan (10)   63   Swartz Creek         18:01.6   5:48.1
 17.(17) Sam Moughler (11)        25   Linden               18:06.8   5:49.8
 18.(18) Chris Koon (10)          9    Clio                 18:07.7   5:50.1
 19.(19) Thomas Kean (10)         8    Clio                 18:08.2   5:50.2
 20.(20) Micheal McCarty (12)     17   Holly                18:08.7   5:50.4
 21.(21) Craig Matthews (10)      55   Ortonville Brandon   18:12.7   5:51.7
 22.(22) Greg Hooper (11)         16   Holly                18:15.0   5:52.4
 23.(23) Wilson Anderson (10)     36   Kearsley             18:16.2   5:52.8
 24.(24) Noah Strayer (11)        34   Fenton               18:18.8   5:53.6
 25.(25) Adam Dietz (12)          24   Linden               18:20.0   5:54.0
 26.(26) Brett Boulis (9)         14   Clio                 18:22.3   5:54.8
 27.(27) Clyde Anderson (9)       10   Clio                 18:29.0   5:56.9
 28.(28) Aidan Smith (12)         47   Lapeer West          18:32.9   5:58.2
 29.(29) Tyler McPherson (10)     62   Swartz Creek         18:33.9   5:58.5
 30.(30) Ben Eddy (9)             29   Fenton               18:37.9   5:59.8
 31.(31) Thomas Mullen (9)        18   Holly                18:42.4   6:01.2
 32.(32) Tyler Blower (12)        57   Swartz Creek         18:43.2   6:01.5
 33.(33) Davis Nixon (12)         20   Holly                18:44.5   6:01.9
 34.(34) Jeff Wells (12)          5    Lapeer East          18:46.3   6:02.5
 35.(35) Mike Franks (10)         11   Clio                 18:49.2   6:03.4
 36.(36) Trever Weurfel (12)      35   Fenton               18:52.7   6:04.5
 37.(37) Keon Ellison (12)        15   Holly                18:56.3   6:05.7
 38.(38) Collin Charron (9)       61   Swartz Creek         18:59.6   6:06.8
 39.(39) Johnny Weingartz (9)     49   Lapeer West          19:01.2   6:07.3
 40.(40) Nicolas Donders (11)     39   Kearsley             19:03.0   6:07.9
 41.(41) David Sredich (10)       41   Kearsley             19:06.5   6:09.0
 42.(42) Shayne Moore (9)         45   Lapeer West          19:11.7   6:10.7
 43.(43) Dan Gildner (11)         2    Lapeer East          19:15.4   6:11.9
 44.(44) Michael O'Brien (11)     46   Lapeer West          19:17.5   6:12.5
 45.(45) Lucas Bonesteel (11)     4    Lapeer East          19:26.3   6:15.4
 46.(46) Phillip Crandell (10)    58   Swartz Creek         19:32.3   6:17.3
 47.(47) Austin Bond (10)         38   Kearsley             19:32.7   6:17.4
 48.(48) Nick Myers (10)          19   Holly                19:40.2   6:19.8
 49.(49) Sam Dayton (10)          3    Lapeer East          19:40.6   6:20.0
 50.(50) Jake Dolecki (11)        52   Ortonville Brandon   19:43.9   6:21.0
 51.(51) John Nestor (12)         7    Lapeer East          19:45.5   6:21.5
 52.(52) Adrel Benbrook (10)      37   Kearsley             19:48.6   6:22.5
 53.(53) Paul Nestor (9)          1    Lapeer East          19:50.0   6:23.0
 54.(54) Mike Puskar (12)         6    Lapeer East          19:54.4   6:24.4
 55.(55) Ronnie Bourdeau (12)     54   Ortonville Brandon   20:05.6   6:28.0
 56.(56) Anthony Gorney (12)      56   Ortonville Brandon   20:06.4   6:28.3



 57.(57) Travis Sweeney (9)       42   Kearsley             20:11.1   6:29.8
 58.(58) Austin Brice (12)        53   Ortonville Brandon   20:12.6   6:30.3
 59.(59) Jake Weingartz (11)      48   Lapeer West          20:17.7   6:31.9
 60.(60) Jackson DeRuiter (10)    43   Lapeer West          20:57.3   6:44.7
 61.(61) Peter Nagy (11)          40   Kearsley             20:59.5   6:45.4
 62.(62) Mitchal Fejedelm (10)    12   Clio                 21:23.8   6:53.2
 63.(63) Sammy Dekalita (9)       13   Clio                 22:24.5   7:12.7

Team Breakdown
--------------
 1. Linden                    50  (50)   17:49.0     2. Fenton                    63  (63)   18:03.5
------------------------------------------------    ------------------------------------------------
  7. Jake Hoyes (12)            17:25.1   5:36.3      4. Max Kryza (10)             17:17.0   5:33.8
  8. Roger Phillips (10)        17:29.6   5:37.8      9. Matt Gilbert (11)          17:33.7   5:39.1
 10. Graham Elliott (10)        17:42.2   5:41.9     11. Nick Jones (11)            17:43.5   5:42.3
 12. Adrian Taylor (10)         17:47.0   5:43.4     15. Brady Morten (10)          18:01.3   5:48.0
 13. Mark Wright (12)           17:52.7   5:45.2     24. Noah Strayer (11)          18:18.8   5:53.6
 17. Sam Moughler (11)          18:06.8   5:49.8     30. Ben Eddy (9)               18:37.9   5:59.8
 25. Adam Dietz (12)            18:20.0   5:54.0     36. Trever Weurfel (12)        18:52.7   6:04.5

 3. Swartz Creek              80  (80)   18:10.7     4. Holly                     112 (112)  18:32.7
------------------------------------------------    ------------------------------------------------
  1. Jeremy Dickie (12)         16:21.0   5:15.7      6. Luke Schwerin (12)         17:21.9   5:35.3
  2. Cody Grant (11)            17:03.0   5:29.3     20. Micheal McCarty (12)       18:08.7   5:50.4
 16. Mitch Sansiribhan (10)     18:01.6   5:48.1     22. Greg Hooper (11)           18:15.0   5:52.4
 29. Tyler McPherson (10)       18:33.9   5:58.5     31. Thomas Mullen (9)          18:42.4   6:01.2
 32. Tyler Blower (12)          18:43.2   6:01.5     33. Davis Nixon (12)           18:44.5   6:01.9
 38. Collin Charron (9)         18:59.6   6:06.8     37. Keon Ellison (12)          18:56.3   6:05.7
 46. Phillip Crandell (10)      19:32.3   6:17.3     48. Nick Myers (10)            19:40.2   6:19.8

 5. Clio                      125 (125)  19:23.5     6. Ortonville Brandon        134 (134)  18:59.3
------------------------------------------------    ------------------------------------------------
 18. Chris Koon (10)            18:07.7   5:50.1      3. Dan Penix (12)             17:13.0   5:32.5
 19. Thomas Kean (10)           18:08.2   5:50.2      5. Mike Zimmerman (12)        17:21.0   5:35.0
 26. Brett Boulis (9)           18:22.3   5:54.8     21. Craig Matthews (10)        18:12.7   5:51.7
 27. Clyde Anderson (9)         18:29.0   5:56.9     50. Jake Dolecki (11)          19:43.9   6:21.0
 35. Mike Franks (10)           18:49.2   6:03.4     55. Ronnie Bourdeau (12)       20:05.6   6:28.0
 62. Mitchal Fejedelm (10)      21:23.8   6:53.2     56. Anthony Gorney (12)        20:06.4   6:28.3
 63. Sammy Dekalita (9)         22:24.5   7:12.7     58. Austin Brice (12)          20:12.6   6:30.3

 7. Lapeer West               167 (167)  19:19.0     8. Kearsley                  203 (203)  19:33.9
------------------------------------------------    ------------------------------------------------
 14. Patrick Martindale (12)    17:54.6   5:45.9     23. Wilson Anderson (10)       18:16.2   5:52.8
 28. Aidan Smith (12)           18:32.9   5:58.2     40. Nicolas Donders (11)       19:03.0   6:07.9
 39. Johnny Weingartz (9)       19:01.2   6:07.3     41. David Sredich (10)         19:06.5   6:09.0
 42. Shayne Moore (9)           19:11.7   6:10.7     47. Austin Bond (10)           19:32.7   6:17.4
 44. Michael O'Brien (11)       19:17.5   6:12.5     52. Adrel Benbrook (10)        19:48.6   6:22.5
 59. Jake Weingartz (11)        20:17.7   6:31.9     57. Travis Sweeney (9)         20:11.1   6:29.8
 60. Jackson DeRuiter (10)      20:57.3   6:44.7     61. Peter Nagy (11)            20:59.5   6:45.4

 9. Lapeer East               222 (222)  19:31.2
------------------------------------------------
 34. Jeff Wells (12)            18:46.3   6:02.5
 43. Dan Gildner (11)           19:15.4   6:11.9
 45. Lucas Bonesteel (11)       19:26.3   6:15.4
 49. Sam Dayton (10)            19:40.6   6:20.0
 51. John Nestor (12)           19:45.5   6:21.5
 53. Paul Nestor (9)            19:50.0   6:23.0
 54. Mike Puskar (12)           19:54.4   6:24.4

Grade Breakdown
---------------

Results for Grade 9
-------------------

 Ov  Div Runner                   Bib  School               Time      Pace   
 --  --- ------                   ---  ------               ----      ----   
  1.(26) Brett Boulis (9)         14   Clio                 18:22.3   5:54.8
  2.(27) Clyde Anderson (9)       10   Clio                 18:29.0   5:56.9
  3.(30) Ben Eddy (9)             29   Fenton               18:37.9   5:59.8
  4.(31) Thomas Mullen (9)        18   Holly                18:42.4   6:01.2
  5.(38) Collin Charron (9)       61   Swartz Creek         18:59.6   6:06.8
  6.(39) Johnny Weingartz (9)     49   Lapeer West          19:01.2   6:07.3
  7.(42) Shayne Moore (9)         45   Lapeer West          19:11.7   6:10.7
  8.(53) Paul Nestor (9)          1    Lapeer East          19:50.0   6:23.0



  9.(57) Travis Sweeney (9)       42   Kearsley             20:11.1   6:29.8
 10.(63) Sammy Dekalita (9)       13   Clio                 22:24.5   7:12.7

Results for Grade 10
--------------------

 Ov  Div Runner                   Bib  School               Time      Pace   
 --  --- ------                   ---  ------               ----      ----   
  1. (4) Max Kryza (10)           30   Fenton               17:17.0   5:33.8
  2. (8) Roger Phillips (10)      26   Linden               17:29.6   5:37.8
  3.(10) Graham Elliott (10)      28   Linden               17:42.2   5:41.9
  4.(12) Adrian Taylor (10)       27   Linden               17:47.0   5:43.4
  5.(15) Brady Morten (10)        31   Fenton               18:01.3   5:48.0
  6.(16) Mitch Sansiribhan (10)   63   Swartz Creek         18:01.6   5:48.1
  7.(18) Chris Koon (10)          9    Clio                 18:07.7   5:50.1
  8.(19) Thomas Kean (10)         8    Clio                 18:08.2   5:50.2
  9.(21) Craig Matthews (10)      55   Ortonville Brandon   18:12.7   5:51.7
 10.(23) Wilson Anderson (10)     36   Kearsley             18:16.2   5:52.8
 11.(29) Tyler McPherson (10)     62   Swartz Creek         18:33.9   5:58.5
 12.(35) Mike Franks (10)         11   Clio                 18:49.2   6:03.4
 13.(41) David Sredich (10)       41   Kearsley             19:06.5   6:09.0
 14.(46) Phillip Crandell (10)    58   Swartz Creek         19:32.3   6:17.3
 15.(47) Austin Bond (10)         38   Kearsley             19:32.7   6:17.4
 16.(48) Nick Myers (10)          19   Holly                19:40.2   6:19.8
 17.(49) Sam Dayton (10)          3    Lapeer East          19:40.6   6:20.0
 18.(52) Adrel Benbrook (10)      37   Kearsley             19:48.6   6:22.5
 19.(60) Jackson DeRuiter (10)    43   Lapeer West          20:57.3   6:44.7
 20.(62) Mitchal Fejedelm (10)    12   Clio                 21:23.8   6:53.2

Results for Grade 11
--------------------

 Ov  Div Runner                   Bib  School               Time      Pace   
 --  --- ------                   ---  ------               ----      ----   
  1. (2) Cody Grant (11)          60   Swartz Creek         17:03.0   5:29.3
  2. (9) Matt Gilbert (11)        32   Fenton               17:33.7   5:39.1
  3.(11) Nick Jones (11)          33   Fenton               17:43.5   5:42.3
  4.(17) Sam Moughler (11)        25   Linden               18:06.8   5:49.8
  5.(22) Greg Hooper (11)         16   Holly                18:15.0   5:52.4
  6.(24) Noah Strayer (11)        34   Fenton               18:18.8   5:53.6
  7.(40) Nicolas Donders (11)     39   Kearsley             19:03.0   6:07.9
  8.(43) Dan Gildner (11)         2    Lapeer East          19:15.4   6:11.9
  9.(44) Michael O'Brien (11)     46   Lapeer West          19:17.5   6:12.5
 10.(45) Lucas Bonesteel (11)     4    Lapeer East          19:26.3   6:15.4
 11.(50) Jake Dolecki (11)        52   Ortonville Brandon   19:43.9   6:21.0
 12.(59) Jake Weingartz (11)      48   Lapeer West          20:17.7   6:31.9
 13.(61) Peter Nagy (11)          40   Kearsley             20:59.5   6:45.4

Results for Grade 12
--------------------

 Ov  Div Runner                   Bib  School               Time      Pace   
 --  --- ------                   ---  ------               ----      ----   
  1. (1) Jeremy Dickie (12)       59   Swartz Creek         16:21.0   5:15.7
  2. (3) Dan Penix (12)           50   Ortonville Brandon   17:13.0   5:32.5
  3. (5) Mike Zimmerman (12)      51   Ortonville Brandon   17:21.0   5:35.0
  4. (6) Luke Schwerin (12)       21   Holly                17:21.9   5:35.3
  5. (7) Jake Hoyes (12)          23   Linden               17:25.1   5:36.3
  6.(13) Mark Wright (12)         22   Linden               17:52.7   5:45.2
  7.(14) Patrick Martindale (12)  44   Lapeer West          17:54.6   5:45.9
  8.(20) Micheal McCarty (12)     17   Holly                18:08.7   5:50.4
  9.(25) Adam Dietz (12)          24   Linden               18:20.0   5:54.0
 10.(28) Aidan Smith (12)         47   Lapeer West          18:32.9   5:58.2
 11.(32) Tyler Blower (12)        57   Swartz Creek         18:43.2   6:01.5
 12.(33) Davis Nixon (12)         20   Holly                18:44.5   6:01.9
 13.(34) Jeff Wells (12)          5    Lapeer East          18:46.3   6:02.5
 14.(36) Trever Weurfel (12)      35   Fenton               18:52.7   6:04.5
 15.(37) Keon Ellison (12)        15   Holly                18:56.3   6:05.7
 16.(51) John Nestor (12)         7    Lapeer East          19:45.5   6:21.5
 17.(54) Mike Puskar (12)         6    Lapeer East          19:54.4   6:24.4
 18.(55) Ronnie Bourdeau (12)     54   Ortonville Brandon   20:05.6   6:28.0
 19.(56) Anthony Gorney (12)      56   Ortonville Brandon   20:06.4   6:28.3
 20.(58) Austin Brice (12)        53   Ortonville Brandon   20:12.6   6:30.3


